
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 05, 2020

SPECIAL, 5/5/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 05, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 05, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 05, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 05th day ofMay 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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May 05, 2020

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and possibly approve an Engagement Letter with Milliman to
update (PROF 08-064/DC) for Retiree Medical Expenses and Liability
Calculations under GASB No. 75 Jefferson County for fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020 for an additional fee of $3,500.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
2. Consider, possibly ratify approval, receive and file Laboratory Services

Agreement between Bio-Reference Laboratories, Inc. and Jefferson
County, Texas for COVID-19 Serology Antibody Testing.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and possibly approve a resolution approving the grant
application for Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF)
Program through the Office of the Governor. This grant request requires
no cash match.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Receive and file revised and amended budget for the Title IV-E Legal
Services Contract with the Texas Department of Family and Protective
Services for fiscal year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $864,274.77 to LaSalle
for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve subrecipient Grant agreement between the Texas
Department of Emergency Management (TDEM) and Jefferson County,
Texas for DHS/FEMA grant funding provided through the State of
Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills – check #470987 through checks #471188.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and possibly approve U.S. Department of Justice, United States
Marshal Service Modification “Special VTC Language” to the current
Inter-Governmental Agreement 78-01-0077. The purpose of the
modification is to incorporate the use of guard services to monitor
Federal Prisoners on a case-by-case basis during court hearings
conducted via Video Teleconferencing (VTC) when the Federal
Judiciary has restricted in-person presentation of a prisoner before the
court. The guard hourly rate is $27.89 per hour per guard. Effective date
of this modification is April 1, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

9. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Southeast Texas Regional Planning County Mitigation
Action Plan.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Counsel Contingent Fee Contract between the Coffman Law Firm and
Mitchell A. Toups, Ltd. and Jefferson County regarding litigation with
Purdue Pharma and its subsidiaries related to In re National Prescription
Opiate Litigation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve an Order to expand the Golden Pass
Reinvestment Zone Pursuant to Sec.312.203, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 96

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
13. Consider and possibly take action regarding operational expenses at

Ford Park.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

14. Consider and approve a property tax refund to Cheri Hylton in the
amount of $3,318.93 in accordance with Property Tax Code 31.11--
Refund of overpayment in excess of $2,500.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 97 - 103

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

15. Execute, receive and file Road Use Agreement between Jefferson
County and Lone Star NGL Pipeline LP to conduct a new 20” pipeline
construction at a site located on Patillo Road. This project is located in
Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 104 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-05-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                70.45     471070
                                                                            70.45**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CLASSIC CHEVROLET                                     330.65     471009
M&D SUPPLY                                            261.19     471041
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                               334.75     471052
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         230.00     471059
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    180.88     471123
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      106.35     471127
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     65.00     471133
                                                                         1,508.82**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,687.85     471012
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                215.46     471023
ENTERGY                                               152.70     471033
MUNRO'S                                                53.93     471044
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 239.44     471051
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  18.87     471053
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.75     471104
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    32.80     471108
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          790.85     471152
                                                                         4,199.65**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         253.00     471010
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 559.88     471014
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    149.53     471025
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           171.99     471030
GULFWAY LUMBER                                         45.69     471031
MUNRO'S                                                38.85     471044
OFFICE DEPOT                                          457.90     471045
AT&T                                                   74.21     471057
TEJAS TRUCK & RV SUPERSTORE                           111.54     471066
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              23.74     471086
SPELL NURSERY                                          21.95     471116
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                     39.79     471150
                                                                         1,948.07**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                           671.00     471013
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            2,248.58     471015
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.54     471018
ENTERGY                                               621.49     471033
ENTERGY                                                11.41     471034
T. JOHNSON INDUSTRIES, INC.                           272.50     471039
M&D SUPPLY                                            117.37     471041
MUNRO'S                                                77.85     471044
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 432.83     471051
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          12.77     471055
EVERETT D ALFRED                                       24.00     471088
UNDERGROUND INC.                                    3,074.00     471092
LD CONSTRUCTION                                       299.04     471107
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   325.61     471145
                                                                         8,208.99**
PARKS & RECREATION

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   170.16     471028
ENTERGY                                               339.09     471033
RITTER @ HOME                                          97.58     471050
FASTENAL                                              371.23     471074
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    311.90     471150
                                                                         1,289.96**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                     65.83     471049
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 295.04     471051
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     471054

50
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                                    05-05-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          588.11     471081
                                                                           972.88*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     471081
                                                                              .42*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  177.00     471016
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.42     471081
                                                                           181.42*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                 30.16     471026
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 110.04     471051
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          135.39     471081
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                     2,290.00     471120
                                                                         2,565.59*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     471081
JAMES M BLACK                                         500.00     471146
                                                                           502.51*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.40     471081
                                                                             5.40*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.51     471081
                                                                            46.51*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    343.50     471047
                                                                           343.50*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          130.39     471045
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          142.10     471081
                                                                           272.49*
GENERAL SERVICES

JEFFERSON CTY. TAX DEPARTMENT                         100.00     471037
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            633.03     471061
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                         10,537.61     471067
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      39.00     471073
                                                                        11,309.64*
DATA PROCESSING

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    901.50     471047
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            281.54     471075
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     471083
                                                                         1,446.62*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.21     471081
                                                                            37.21*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 116.40     471051
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     240.00     471085
                                                                           356.40*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  160.00     471038
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.33     471081
                                                                           194.33*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          200.14     471045
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          200.55     471081
                                                                           400.69*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,980.00     471017
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     2,531.25     471102
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        900.00     471110
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     471114
                                                                         6,211.25*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  699.30     471038
                                                                           699.30*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          159.89     471081
                                                                           159.89*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ALICIA K HALL                                         500.00     471119
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 1,299.00     471128
                                                                         1,799.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.76     471081
                                                                            34.76*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.66     471081
                                                                             2.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     471040
AT&T                                                   32.51     471057
                                                                            57.46*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           33.42     471082
                                                                            33.42*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     471029
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.00     471081
                                                                           596.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.96     471045
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     400.00     471096
                                                                           451.96*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     471081
                                                                              .50*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     471081
                                                                              .42*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              32.00     471024
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     471040
AT&T                                                  309.21     471057
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          812.67     471081
FIVE STAR FEED                                        207.00     471091
RITA HURT                                           1,375.00     471118
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,020.00     471124
GALLS LLC                                             199.00     471131
MISSISSIPPI VITAL RECORDS                              17.00     471138
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPT OF HEALTH                         5.00     471142
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                             977.84     471143
RWB TOOLS, LLC                                         13.45     471149
SCALES BIOLOGICAL LABORATORY INC                    1,100.00     471151
                                                                         6,118.07*
CRIME LABORATORY

CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               353.00     471111
                                                                           353.00*
JAIL - NO. 2
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AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       403.00     471008
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,828.21     471018
M&D SUPPLY                                             99.01     471041
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 264.39     471051
AT&T                                                  988.45     471057
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     471071
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    117.00     471077
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              94.42     471086
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     349.00     471122
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                           10,679.30     471124
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,809.71     471126
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      408.23     471129
CORRHEALTH LLC                                    318,721.24     471139
US CORRECTIONS LLC                                  3,082.50     471148
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         14,926.17     471153
MEDEXPRESS URGENT CARE TEXAS PA                        25.00     471188
                                                                       358,137.63*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                239.32     471026
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          450.00     471029
OFFICE DEPOT                                          421.34     471045
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.04     471081
                                                                         1,121.70*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        714.04     471018
FRANK'S MEDICAL MART                                  113.58     471027
OFFICE DEPOT                                          301.66     471045
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  25.40     471051
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            682.08     471056
FLOWERS FOODS                                         203.95     471093
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   6,089.86     471095
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                            1,000.00     471098
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         70.00     471109
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     471117
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                            1,197.09     471140
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     471144
                                                                        10,616.45*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.30     471081
GALLS LLC                                           1,785.02     471131
                                                                         1,839.32*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                    12.00     471134
                                                                            12.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     222.00     471011
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          35.10     471076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.38     471081
JADA BROUSSARD                                         58.00     471103
                                                                           365.48*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.00     471020
AT&T                                                   32.51     471057
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            146.72     471063
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.91     471081
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     471144
                                                                           283.14*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

RACHAEL COE                                           111.00     471079
                                                                           111.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   32.50     471057
                                                                            32.50*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,377.85     471018
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             161.49     471021
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   264.36     471028
ENTERGY                                            32,604.16     471033
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         351.44     471054
AT&T                                                  230.25     471057
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.49     471065
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                               62,545.17     471090
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    101.63     471133
                                                                       108,712.84*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     746.69     471019
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,407.72     471028
ENTERGY                                             2,846.93     471033
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 382.75     471051
AT&T                                                1,410.20     471057
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             98.63     471062
SOLAR                                                   3.94     471084
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                      88.52     471089
PARKER LUMBER                                         458.39     471113
                                                                         7,443.77*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  10.62     471053
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          71.54     471054
                                                                            82.16*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,133.47     471012
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    386.42     471036
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      280.00     471043
MUNRO'S                                               192.78     471044
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 594.12     471048
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      471.04     471097
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            477.84     471105
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            261.80     471106
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              93.45     471115
                                                                         9,890.92*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.60     471081
                                                                             3.60*
                                                                       533,805.81**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                             45.59     471067
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    24.47     471145
                                                                            70.06**
FEMA EMERGENCY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          583.96     471046
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              442.20     471125
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                13,174.65     471132
LOVE ASSISTING INC                                  2,465.00     471136
ALTUS LUMBERTON HOSPITAL                           18,100.00     471155
NOVROZSKY'S HAMBURGERS ETC                          1,560.00     471156
GEORGIANA FLOURNOY                                  1,976.25     471157
LORI MARTEL                                           450.00     471158
TAMMY LOU MCCELVEY                                  1,275.00     471159
RACHEL RENEE BULLOCK                                1,320.00     471160
LISA DARLENE PERKINS                                1,275.00     471161
JENNA BUTLER                                          435.00     471162
DEANA BUNTING                                         210.00     471163
KARLA PARSONS                                         840.00     471164
CANDACE TATE                                        1,275.00     471165
MICHELLE COURSIN                                    1,080.00     471166
CHRISTINA FRANKLIN                                  1,177.50     471167
LANA MCGRATH                                        1,035.00     471168
MISTY BUTLER                                        1,035.00     471169
MICHELLE HUTTO                                      1,080.00     471170
SHERRIE FONTENOT                                    1,080.00     471171
CANDACE KNOWLES                                     1,006.25     471172
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SHIRLEY BROUSSARD                                     930.00     471173
JENNIFER STANLEY                                    1,080.00     471174
DARLA WALLACE                                       1,080.00     471175
RUSSELL WRIGHT                                      1,000.00     471176
LAURA THOMPSON                                      1,900.00     471177
SHERRY MCCOLLUM                                     1,410.00     471178
TEAKA SNELL                                         1,080.00     471179
MISTY JONES                                         1,430.00     471180
RILEY LOVE                                             67.50     471181
DAISY LOVE                                            540.00     471182
KELLY BUESING                                       1,080.00     471183
CHELSEA MEEKS                                       1,080.00     471184
FRED FONTENOT                                         442.50     471185
ASHTEN MARTIN                                       1,360.00     471186
AMY FEATHERSTON                                       480.00     471187
                                                                        67,835.81**
SECURITY FEE FUND

TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                      10,025.00     471068
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,808.01     471154
                                                                        18,833.01**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  323.64     471126
                                                                           323.64**
GRANT A STATE AID

OFFICE DEPOT                                          225.58     471045
HAYS COUNTY                                         6,107.00     471072
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              3,587.50     471101
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    17,594.41     471130
TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                   9,413.40     471141
                                                                        36,927.89**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          221.26     471045
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            146.72     471064
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          165.25     471081
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         460.20     471099
                                                                           993.43**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,213.22     471018
ENTERGY                                             1,625.45     471033
MARKET BASKET                                           2.55     471042
OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.43     471045
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             554.43     471058
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     609.26     471094
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      70.78     471122
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              542.19     471124
                                                                         4,669.31**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                           87.76     471045
                                                                            87.76**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                            7,127.33     471100
                                                                         7,127.33**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     471144
                                                                            35.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

M&D SUPPLY                                              4.99     471041
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            127.37     471060
                                                                           132.36**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,170.50     471121
                                                                         1,170.50**
AIRPORT FUND

55



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    05-05-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       735.68     471012
CURETON & SON                                          71.00     471022
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                  118.95     471035
MUNRO'S                                                81.65     471044
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                            102.87     471069
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       130.00     471071
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               167.00     471078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     471081
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             386.54     471086
B&L ENVIORNMENTAL INC                              46,350.00     471137
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                                8,841.48     471147
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          231.00     471152
                                                                        57,217.01**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                          2,500.00     471112
                                                                         2,500.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                           550.00     471135
                                                                           550.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,101.00     470987
CLEAT                                                 306.00     470988
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           16,017.90     470989
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         339.81     470990
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     470991
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,280.00     470992
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,515.46     470993
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 549,085.91     470994
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              2,097,331.60     470995
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                783,326.41     470996
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         87.12     470997
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,975.01     470998
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  845,613.40     470999
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,803.29     471000
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,451.42     471001
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        40,183.17     471002
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      60,133.33     471003
JOHN TALTON                                           715.38     471004
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     471005
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,344.99     471006
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       419.75     471007
                                                                     4,435,469.72**
MARINE DIVISION

AERO PRODUCTS                                       1,676.79     471087
AERO PERFORMANCE                                       12.43     471129
                                                                         1,689.22**
                                                                     5,186,663.80***
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Special, May 05, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 05, 2020
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